





and the majority of the documentation was not organized in a manner that
was meaningful to our work. With the assistance of OJP officials and current
BTWRC employees, we obtained records from local financial institutions at
which grant funds were deposited, which we used as the basis for our audit.?

BTWRC employees affirmed to us that they provided accurate
responses to our interviews, but stated that they could not sign a
management representation letter because they could not attest to the
reliability of the documentation provided by the former Steering Committee
president. Without current BTWRC management’s representation that the
documentation provided was reliable and accurate, we cannot conclude that
the expenditures were supported and allowable. Therefore, we question a
total of $418,436, which includes the total drawn down and the $63,010
unsupported match requirement.* Throughout this report we provide
additional details on the following issues:

e The BTWRC did not apply sufficient internal controls to ensure the
safeguard and appropriate use of grant funds.

e The BTWRC expended $169,907 in unsupported payroll costs, $29,794
in unsupported fringe costs, and $4,592 in unsupported contractor
costs.

e The BTWRC expended $86,751 in unallowable direct costs, $51,505 in
unsupported direct costs, and $12,877 in unsupported unidentified
questioned costs.

e The BTWRC reported $63,010 in unsupported costs associated with the
match requirement for Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204.

As the BTWRC has no current grants from the DOJ, we do not make
individual recommendations to enhance internal control issues at this time.
It is OJP’s responsibility to ensure that grant recipients have adequate
controls in place to manage grant funds. Therefore, in addition to the

* During this audit, we identified certain issues requiring further investigation. We
made a referral to the OIG’s Investigations Division, and put our audit on hold pending
resolution of the referral. Subsequently, we were able to complete our audit and issue this
report.

4 The total of $418,436 includes a reduction of $37,915 for costs which were
recovered and returned to OJP as a result of our audit. Additionally, our questioned costs
include the BTWRC’s 25 percent match contribution, which totals $63,010; the federal
share of Weed and Seed programs may not exceed 75 percent of the total project costs.
Finally, the amount includes a $1,500 expenditure which has been questioned as both
unallowable and unsupported.












that it oversaw a network of more than 300 Weed and Seed funded
communities.

The CCDO viewed the Weed and Seed Program as a strategy that
aimed to prevent, control, and reduce violent crime, drug abuse, and gang
activities in designated high-crime neighborhoods across the country. Weed
and Seed sites varied in size from several neighborhood blocks to several
square miles, with populations ranging from 3,000 to 50,000. The strategy
involved a two-pronged approach: law enforcement agencies and
prosecutors cooperated in "weeding out" violent criminals and drug abusers,
while public agencies and community-based private organizations
collaborated to "seed" much-needed human services, including prevention,
intervention, treatment, and neighborhood restoration programs. A
community-oriented policing component bridged the weeding and seeding
elements.

At each site, the relevant United States Attorney’s Office (USAO)
played a leadership role in organizing local officials, community
representatives, and other key stakeholders to form a steering committee.
The USAO also facilitated coordination of federal, state, and local law
enforcement efforts so that sites effectively use federal law enforcement
partners in weeding strategies. In some instances, the USAO helped sites
mobilize resources from a variety of federal agencies for seeding programs.

The Booker T. Washington Resource Center

The BTWRC, located in Marlin, Texas, is a 501(c)(3) tax-exempt,
non-profit community organization. The organization’s stated mission is to
provide assistance to at-risk youth, families, senior citizens, and the
underprivileged while restoring esteem to the community. According to
BTWRC officials, the organization strives to provide a variety of programs
including recreational activities for youth, after-school tutoring, wellness
classes, job skills assistance, college prep classes, and financial literacy
classes.

Background of our Audit

The BTWRC received OJP funding as a new Weed and Seed site in
2006, and received continuation awards in both 2007 and 2008. Current
BTWRC employees claim that they were misled regarding their role as fiscal
agent of the grants, and that the grant application was submitted by the
former Steering Committee president under the BTWRC’s Employer
Identification Number without BTWRC knowledge or approval.



The BTWRC vice president stated that he was concerned regarding
financial responsibility for the grant and that OJP was contacted to
determine which entity had been named fiscal agent of the grant. On
January 25, 2007, OJP confirmed that the BTWRC was the fiscal agent, and
therefore fiscally responsible for the grant.

In July and August 2008, the vice president submitted a complaint
reporting concerns regarding payroll taxes, payroll advances, and travel
expenditures to both the Department of the Treasury OIG and the DOJ OIG
Investigations Division. The Department of the Treasury, having no
involvement as the awards were not made with Treasury funds, referred the
complaint to the IRS. The DOJ OIG Investigations Division referred the
complaint to OJP in September 2008. During this audit, we identified certain
issues requiring further investigation. We made a referral to the OIG’s
Investigations Division, and put our audit on hold pending resolution of the
referral. Subsequently, we were able to complete our audit and issue this
report.

The program terminated in November 2008 when the BTWRC opted
out of the Weed and Seed program by issuing a Cease and Desist Notice to
OJP and the former Steering Committee president.! This was less than
2 months into the implementation of Grant No. 2008-WS-QX-0196, the third
grant received by the BTWRC. A final drawdown was approved by OJP in
January 2009 to cover "minimal operating expenses required for proper
closeout,” bringing the total amount drawn from the three awards to
$391,841. Program funding was then frozen, funds for Grant
No. 2008-WS-QX-0196 were deobligated, and no drawdowns occurred after
January 2009.

The majority of the work detailed throughout this report was
conducted with the assistance of current BTWRC employees, as the former
Steering Committee president was no longer associated with the BTWRC and
was generally unresponsive to requests for information.

! The Cease and Desist Notice and related correspondence are included in Appendix
IV in this report. As a result of this notice, OJP deobligated the remaining funds totaling
$133,159 which had been awarded through Grant No. 2008-WS-QX-0196.



Our Audit Approach

The purpose of this audit was to determine whether reimbursements
claimed for costs under the grants were allowable, supported, and in
accordance with applicable laws, regulations, guidelines, and terms and
conditions of the awards, and to determine program performance and
accomplishments. The objective of our audit was to review performance in
the following areas: (1) internal control environment; (2) grant drawdowns;
(3) grant expenditures, including personnel costs; (4) budget management
and control; (5) matching costs; (6) grant reporting; (7) compliance with
grant requirements; (8) monitoring contractors; (9) accountable property;
(10) program performance and accomplishments; and (11) closeout activity.
We determined that indirect costs and program income were not applicable
to these awards. We tested compliance with what we consider to be the
most important conditions of the grants. Unless otherwise stated in this
report, the criteria we audit against are contained in the OJP Financial Guide
and the award documents.

To conduct our audit, we examined available bank records, financial
and progress reports, and operating policies. Our audit was limited to the
extent that accounting records and grant information were either unavailable
or organized in a manner that was not meaningful to our work.

The former Weed and Seed Steering Committee president had
removed grant related documentation from BTWRC headquarters upon
termination of the program and stored it in her personal residence. After
multiple requests, this individual provided the OIG with four boxes of grant
related information for review. However, no listing of grant expenditures
was provided, and the majority of requested documentation was either
unavailable or organized in a manner that was not meaningful to our work.

We requested that OJP provide us with the grantee’s bank information.
Using this information, we determined that grant funds had been deposited
into accounts at two different banks in Marlin, Texas. With the assistance of
OJP officials and current BTWRC employees, we obtained records from local
financial institutions at which grant funds were deposited, which we used as
the basis for our audit. We attempted to categorize all expenditures into
appropriate budget categories by examining comments recorded in the
“memo” field of the checks; however, not all transactions were identifiable.

Our comparison of the bank records to the drawdowns revealed that
each account contained a remaining grant fund balance, as shown in
Exhibit 2.












funds awarded to them. As stated previously, complete grant records were
not provided to the OJP’s OCFO during their site visit in 2009, nor were they
provided to the OIG during this audit.

Using the limited information provided, we tested grantee
recordkeeping, procurement policies and procedures, receiving procedures,
payment procedures, and the payroll system, and identified deficiencies in
all areas. Specifically, adequate policies and procedures were not in place to
effectively control and account for federal funds, resulting in the approval
and payment of a significant number of unsupported and unallowable
transactions. These are detailed throughout this report.

Since the BTWRC has no current grants from the DOJ, we do not make
individual recommendations to enhance internal control issues at this time.
However, if OJP awards any future grant funds to the BTWRC, we
recommend that OJP ensure that the BTWRC implements appropriate
internal controls and procedures to safeguard those funds. Specifically,
policies and procedures should be developed to include clear, detailed, and
comprehensive directions describing all activities needed to ensure adequate
control of Federal funds, including effective grant administration. These
policies and procedures should also include adequate internal controls to
ensure accountability and oversight. Additionally, these policies and
procedures should be consistent with the requirements of the Office of
Management and Budget (OMB) Circulars A-122, Cost Principles for Non-
Profit Organizations; A-110, Uniform Administrative Requirements for Grants
and Agreements with institutions of Higher Education, Hospitals, and Other
Non-Profit Organizations; and the OJP Financial Guide.

Drawdowns

To meet minimum cash on hand requirements, the OJP Financial Guide
requires that recipients time their drawdown requests to ensure that Federal
cash on hand is the minimum needed for disbursements or reimbursements
to be made immediately or within 10 days. To determine if drawdowns were
supported, we compared the drawdown requests to the bank records for
each grant. We also compared the total expenditures per the bank records
for each grant with the total drawdowns for the grant, as shown in Exhibit 3.





















unallowable equipment purchases described previously, no such
documentation was provided for the $1,500 youth football league purchase.
For this reason, we question the $1,500 as both unallowable and
unsupported.

For Grant No. 2007-WS-Q7-0111, we identified a total of $55,049 in
equipment costs. Of this amount, we were provided with documentation for
$22,864 which had been spent on hand held radios and video flashlight
equipment. However, without management’s representation that the
documentation provided is reliable, we cannot make a determination that
the costs are allowable. We also identified $6,200 in funds to support the
Police Athletic League; however, we were not provided with documentation
to support this transaction. We question a total of $29,064 in equipment
costs as unsupported.

We also identified equipment expenditures totaling $10,593 for
ThermoVision video cameras and $15,392 for Watch Guard cameras which
were not appropriately budgeted. Additionally, OJP had previously
determined that the replacement of cameras should have been a part of the
city's general budget, and therefore was not an allowable grant expenditure.
We question these amounts, totaling $25,985, as unallowable.

Supply Costs

We were provided with supporting documentation for $1,894 in supply
costs charged to Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204 and an additional
$38 charged to Grant No. 2007-WS-Q7-0111. However, without
management’s representation that the documentation provided is reliable,
we cannot make a determination that the costs are allowable. We also
identified $739 in supply costs charged to Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204 and
$208 charged to Grant No. 2007-WS-Q7-0111 for which no documentation
was provided. We question the total amounts of $2,634 charged to Grant
No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204 and $246 charged to Grant No. 2007-WS-Q7-0111
as unsupported.

Other Costs

For Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204 we identified expenditures
totaling $3,020 for the lease of a copy machine and for a confidential funds
purchase that had been budgeted in the "Other" category.® We were not
provided with appropriate documentation for the confidential funds costs,

? For Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204, the BTWRC had budgeted the copy machine
under “Other”, In subsequent awards, it was budgeted under “Contracts.”

1.5









2006-WS-Q6-0204, resulting in a net total of $27,547 having been moved
from the 2007 account to the 2006 account. This is in violation of the terms
and conditions under which the grantee accepted the award; specifically, the
Special Conditions in both Grant Nos. 2006-WS-Q6-0204 and
2007-WS-Q7-0111 state that the awards have a limited obligation and
payment period, and are not eligible to be supplemented with funds from
other fiscal years.

Since the BTWRC has no current grants from the DOJ, we do not make
individual recommendations to enhance internal control issues at this time.
However, if OJP awards any future grant funds to the BTWRC, we
recommend that OJP ensure that the BTWRC implements appropriate
internal controls and procedures to safeguard those funds.

Matching Costs

The federal share of Weed and Seed programs may not exceed 75
percent of the total project cost. A minimum of 25 percent of the total
project cost is required as a match contribution and must come from state,
local, or private sources. We reviewed the budget documentation for each
grant in this audit to determine the amount of non-federal match required.
We found that Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204 required $63,010 in matching
funds, Grant No. 2007-WS-Q7-0111 required $66,687 in matching funds,
and Grant No. 2008-WS-QX-0196 required $50,000 in matching funds. The
OJP Financial Guide requires that the matching contribution be obligated by
the end of the period for which the federal funds have been made available
for obligation under an approved program or project, but notes that
matching contributions need not be applied at the exact time or in
proportion to the obligation of the federal funds.

Due to the Cease and Desist order issued by the BTWRC, the Marlin
Weed and Seed Program was prematurely ended, and Grant No.
2007-WS-Q7-0111 and 2008-WS-QX-0196 were effectively closed prior to
reaching their official end-date. Since the OJP Financial Guide allows until
the end of the project period to meet match obligations, we do not question
the match amounts for these two awards, but note that none of the required
match amounts were achieved.

For Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204, we question the total amount of
$63,010 as unsupported since the grant did reach its end date and we were
provided with no reliable documentation to indicate that the match
requirement had been met. The final Financial Status Report for this award
was submitted on November 26, 2007, indicating that the required
contribution amount had been exceeded, and a total of $84,257 was

18






FSR No. 3 covered a 6-month period, from January through June 2007; FSR
No. 2 was not submitted, as FSR No. 3 covered the time period for both
required reports. FSR No. 3 was accepted by OJP despite the fact that it is
not in compliance with the OJP Financial Guide, which requires that FSRs be
submitted every calendar quarter.

Additionally, the BTWRC was granted an extension for Grant No.
2007-WS-Q7-0111, which changed the end date from September 30, 2008
to March 31, 2009. The BTWRC indicated that FSR No. 4, which covered
activity up to the original project end date, was the final report, though we
identified account activity as late as March 10, 2009. We also noted that the
final FSR for Grant No. 2008-WS-QX-0196 was submitted 45 days late.

Since the BTWRC has no current grants from the DOJ, we do not make
individual recommendations to enhance internal control issues at this time.
However, if OJP awards any future grant funds to the BTWRC, we
recommend that OJP ensure that the BTWRC implements appropriate
internal controls and procedures to safeguard those funds.

We also evaluated all FSRs for accuracy. The OJP Financial Guide
requires that each FSR include the actual expenditures and unliquidated
obligations for that reporting period (calendar quarter) and cumulative for
the award. We determined that the FSRs submitted did not reconcile to the
bank records during any single reporting period. Additionally, we identified
remaining balances in all three grants, as shown in Exhibit 11.

20









The Marlin Weed had a successful first year of funding.
Although we had a few "bumps and bruises" with some
of our collaborators, we have been able to continuously
gain community support regarding our program. We
look forward to our next year's funding. The Special
Emphasis-Police Athletic League is of particular interest
to our children for the summer.

We do not consider this to be a reasonable representation of
achievement for a $175,000 award, and, as noted above, the progress
report was not accepted by OJP due to the limited information provided.

Finally, we were not provided with statistical evidence to support the
general claims of progress. Therefore, we cannot make a determination as
to whether progress reports were accurate. Since the BTWRC has no current
grants from the DOJ, we do not make individual recommendations to
enhance internal control issues at this time. However, if OJP awards any
future grant funds to the BTWRC, we recommend that OJP ensure that the
BTWRC implements appropriate internal controls and procedures to
safeguard those funds.

Compliance with Grant Requirements

We reviewed the award documentation for all grants in our audit to
determine if there were additional requirements to which the BTWRC must
adhere. We also reviewed the awarding agency solicitations, award
documentation, and conducted interviews with grantee officials to determine
if the BTWRC is meeting the requirements and objectives of each grant
program. We found that the BTWRC was not in compliance with grant
requirements in numerous areas, and have separated them by award year
below.

Special Conditions included in the documentation for all awards, but
not met by the BTWRC:

e The BTWRC did not submit Government Performance and Results Act
reports for each calendar year.

Special Conditions included in the documentation for the 2006 and
2007 awards, but not met by the BTWRC:

e The BTWRC supplemented funds for Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204 with

funds from Grant No. 2007-WS-Q7-0111 (reported in the Budget
Management and Control section of this report).

23





















we audit against are contained in the OJP Financial Guide and the award
documents.

In addition, we reviewed the BTWRC's budget management and
control; evaluated the timeliness and accuracy of financial reports and
progress reports; evaluated compliance with grant requirements; evaluated
the grantee’s monitoring of contractors; and reviewed the organization’s
internal controls. However, we did not test the reliability of the financial
management system as a whole since reliance on computer based data was
not significant to our objectives.

30























http:Dlslri(t-rex.ls












http:8,372.85
http:6,014.20
http:2007-$4,667.52
http:3,827.24



http:1,500.00
http:1,000.00
http:2,292.50



http:Gcncfill.md















http:551,51.15
















Resolved. OJP concurred with our recommendation to remedy the
$63,010 in unsupported costs associated with the match requirement
for Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204. In their response to the draft
report, BTWRC officials stated that although they had not seen the
records involving these costs, and received none of the funds
expended by the Weed and Seed program, they are willing to work
with DOJ to explore methods that could be used to resolve this issue.

This recommendation can be closed when we receive evidence that

OJP has remedied the $63,010 in unsupported costs associated with
the match requirement for Grant No. 2006-WS-Q6-0204.

54



